
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2593

ANSWERED ON 24/03/2025


METRO PROJECTS

   2593.   SHRI RAJEEV SHUKLA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of ongoing Metro Projects in the country;

(b) the details thereof, State/UT-wise;

(c) whether Government plans to initiate any metro projects in the State of Chhattisgarh;

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) the proposed metro projects in the country, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) to (e) ‘Urban planning’ is a State subject, therefore, the respective State Governments are responsible for planning, initiating and developing urban transport infrastructure including integration amongst various modes of public transport. As per Metro Rail Policy, 2017, the Central Government considers financial assistance for Metro Rail proposals in cities or urban agglomerates based on the feasibility of the proposal and availability of resources, as and when posed by the concerned State Government. No metro project proposal from Chhattisgarh has been received. The details of operational metro projects in the country, State/UT-wise, are given in Annexure I. The details of under construction metro projects which has been proposed by State Governments and sanctioned by Government of India are given in Annexure II.
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Annexure I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2593 FOR ANSWER ON 24.03.2025 REGARDING METRO
PROJECTS.

STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF ONGOING/OPERATIONAL METRO RAIL PROJECTS IN THE
COUNTRY:


S.
N

State/UT City Operational Length (Km)

1.  Delhi & NCR Delhi 395.817

2.  Noida

3.  Ghaziabad

4.  Faridabad

5.  Ballabgarh

6.  Bahadurgarh

7.  Greater Noida

8.  Gurugram

9. Delhi-Ghaziabad-Meerut
RRTS

55

10. Karnataka Bangalore 76.95

11. Telangana Hyderabad 69

12. West Bengal Kolkata 59.37

13.  Tamil Nadu Chennai 54.245

14. Rajasthan Jaipur 12.1

15.  Kerala Kochi 28.48

16.  Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 22.878

17.  Kanpur 8.728

18.  Agra 6

19.  Maharashtra Mumbai 88.86

20.  Nagpur 40.022

21.  Pune 33.23

22. Gujarat Ahmedabad 60.8

23.  Gandhi Nagar

TOTAL 1011.48


Annexure II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 2593 FOR ANSWER ON 24.03.2025 REGARDING METRO
PROJECTS.

STATE/UT-WISE DETAILS OF UNDER CONSTRUCTION METRO RAIL PROJECTS WHICH
HAS BEEN PROPOSED BY STATE GOVERNMENTS AND SANCTIONED BY GOVERNMENT
OF INDIA:


S.N State/UT City Under construction Length
(km)

1. . Delhi & NCR Delhi 138.56

2.  Ghaziabad

3.  Gurugram

4.  Sonipat

5. Delhi-Ghaziabad-Meerut RRTS 27.15

6. Karnataka Bangalore 140.28
7. West Bengal Kolkata 73.87
8. Tamil Nadu Chennai 118.9

9.  Kerala Kochi 11.2
10.   Kanpur 23.657
11.  Agra 24.1
12.  Maharashtra Mumbai 176.05
13.  Nagpur 43.8
14.  Pune 33.133
15.  Thane 29
16. Gujarat Ahmedabad 7.48
17.  Gandhi Nagar
18.  Surat 40.35

19. Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 27.87
20.  Indore 31.55

21.  Bihar Patna 32.507
TOTAL 979.462

